Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2021 – 093 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION OF A VEHICLE FROM THE EAST HANOVER FIRE COMPANY

WHEREAS, the East Hanover Fire Department is in possession and no longer is in need of a 1991 Ford R82 Rescue Truck vehicle, VIN number 1FDXR82A9MVAC5307; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford Fire Commissioner has reported all needed repairs and expenses to accept this vehicle to the Township of West Milford; and

WHEREAS, The Township's Supervising Mechanic and the Director of Public Works have recommended that the Township accept this donation and assume title to same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey that they hereby accept the donation of the used vehicle ending with Vin number 5307 from the East Hanover Fire Department; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of West Milford does hereby authorize the Township Administrator to process all requisite motor vehicle paperwork to transfer title of a 1991 Ford R82 Rescue Truck with VIN Number ending in 5307 and an odometer reading of 5653 miles from the East Hanover Fire Department to the Township of West Milford; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the West Milford Fire Commissioner's Office, Township Administrator and the Fire Department.

Adopted: March 3, 2021

Adopted this 3rd day of March, 2021 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk